The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the Company
is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $ 100 each towards
meeting any outstandings and obligations of the Company. At 30 June 2019 the number of members was 11 (2018: 11).

49

21 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR
During the financial year the company identified a historical error in the manner upon which revenue was being
recognised and debtors accrued, driven primarily by the timeliness of sales volumes being captured and revenue
being calculated in any given month. This delay has resulted in under reporting of revenue over a number of
reporting periods.

This error resulted in an adjustment to the opening balances of the 2018 retained earnings and an increase in the
tyre levy income for the year ended 30 June 2018. This resulted in an increase in the trade receivables, and the
corresponding GST liabilities as a result.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2019 is as follows:

Previously stated
30 June 2018
Adjustments

Restated

$ $ $

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Levies 4,292,255 51,002 4,343,257

Loss for the year (137,162) 51,002 (86,160)

Total comprehensive income (137,162) 51,002 (86,160)

Statement of Financial Position

Trade debtors 562,805 433,337 996,142

GST receivable 4,164 (4,164) –

Total assets 4,351,747 429,173 4,780,920

Trade and other payables 430,270 35,231 465,501

Total liabilities 453,214 35,231 488,445

Net assets 3,898,533 393,942 4,292,475

Retained earnings 3,898,533 393,942 4,292,475

Total equity 3,898,533 393,942 4,292,475

22 STATUTORY INFORMATION
The� registered office of the company is:

Tyre Stewardship Australia Limited
C/O – MGI Joyce Dickson
Level 1, 65 Canberra Avenue
Griffith ACT 2603

The� principal place of business is:
2/59 Keele Street
Collingwood Victoria 3066

50

DIRECTOR’S DECLARATION
The directors of the Company declare that:

1.	 The financial report and notes, as set out on pages 31 to 50, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and

(a)	 comply with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements; and

(b)	 give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of the performance for the year ended on